
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 2nd August, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Cane
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 14

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 28 June 2018;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 15 - 16

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Draft Executive Forward Plan 17 - 22

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday 30 July 
2018 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) and lead 
officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the meeting.

8.  Community Housing Strategy - Six Monthly Update 23 - 34

9.  SHWD Sports and Community Development Annual Report 
2017 Presentation (to include Youth Leisure Nights 
Update) 

10.  Quarter 1 2018/19 Performance Report 35 - 50

11.  Code of Conduct Hearing Panel Recommendations to the 
Complaints Process 

51 - 52



Page No

12.  Task and Finish Group Updates (if any):

(a) Drug and Alcohol Abuse; and

(b) Community Funding
(c)

13.  Actions Arising / Decisions Log 53 - 58

14.  Draft Annual Work Programme 59 - 60

to consider items for programming on to the annual work 
programme of the Panel, whilst having regard to the resources 
available, time constraints of Members and the interests of the 
local community

15.  Exclusion of Public and Press
to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;

16.  Devon Building Control Partnership Update 61 - 74





O+S 28.6.18
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø Cllr E D Huntley
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May
Ø Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr B F Cane Ø Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman)
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr M J Hicks 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, J Brazil, P K Cuthbert, R D Gilbert, N A Hopwood, J A 
Pearce, R C Steer, R J Tucker, R J Vint and S A E Wright

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Group Manager – Commercial Services; and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services

7(b) O&S.5/18(b) Housing, Revenue and Benefits Community Of Practice 
Lead; and Housing Specialist

8 O&S.6/18 Group Manager – Customer First and Support Services
9 O&S.7/18 IT Community Of Practice Lead

10 O&S.8/18 Specialist Manager; Place Making Community Of Practice 
Lead; and Neighbourhood Planning Specialist

11 O&S.9/18 Operational Manager (Environment Services)
12 O&S.10/18 Environmental Health Community Of Practice Lead

14(a) O&S.12/18(a) Environmental Health Officer and Specialist – Community 
Safety; Safeguarding; and Partnerships

15 O&S.13/18 Operational Manager (Environment Services)

O&S.1/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 3 
May 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.2/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.



O+S 28.6.18
O&S.3/18 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman informed that he had no items of urgent business to be 
raised at this meeting.  

O&S.4/18 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were one 
question that had been received for consideration during this agenda 
item:

(a) Question from Dr Richard Szczepura:

‘Can the Council immediately publish a list of the sites being 
considered for development by SHDC, as referred to by Cllr Tucker 
in an article in the Totnes Times, 15 June 2018?’

In response, the Deputy Leader advised that the Council’s entire Asset 
Register was currently under review and would be publicly available on 
the Council website before the end of this week.

O&S.5/18 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, Panel 
Members had given the required notice for updates to be considered at this 
meeting on the following future Executive agenda items:
[...]
cy of spare parts held;

2. That a full report be presented to the Panel meeting on 6 
September 2018 that addresses each of the concerns raised 
at resolution 1 above and the direction of travel in relation to 
future service provision for Council Car Parks;

3. That senior officers be asked to review other rolling contracts 
managed by the Council to ensure that they each remain fit 
for purpose.

O&S.10/18 UPDATE REPORT ON FOOD SAFETY AUDIT ACTION PLAN

Members considered a report that provided an update on the Food Safety 
Audit Action Plan and gave an opportunity for the Panel to comment upon 
the Food Safety Service Plan for 2018/19.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made:-

(a) The Panel and lead Executive Member paid tribute to the achievement 
whereby 100% of due food safety inspections had been completed 
during 2017/18;

(b) When questioned, it was confirmed that resources had been reallocated 
from External Health and Safety activities to Food Safety work.  The 
Panel was also informed that resources would need to be reappraised 
upon the conclusion of the twelve month temporary specialist post that 
had been referred to in the presented agenda report;

(c) It was noted that Village Hall inspections were categorised depending 
upon the assessed level of risk.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel welcomes the update on the Food Safety Audit 
Action Plan and has been given the opportunity to comment 
upon the Food Safety Service Plan 2018/19.



O+S 28.6.18

O&S.11/18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Members considered a report that presented the Panel’s draft Annual 
Report for 2017/18.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the ‘One Council’ proposal.  Such was the significance of the issue to 
the Council during 2017/18, that a Member was of the view that the draft 
Annual Report should have included greater reference to the ‘One 
Council’ proposal.  In reply, the Chairman reminded the Panel that the 
Over
[...]
lf and it was intended that the first meeting would be held on 
Monday, 9 July 2018.  Having sought assurances (and making the point 
that this was the third review of its kind in recent years), the Chairman 
emphasised that the proposal was not a fait accompli at this time and, if 
the Panel did not support the request, then no further work would take 
place in this regard.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Task and Finish Group be established, with the Group 
comprising of: Cllrs Baldry, Hicks, Hopwood and Saltern.

O&S.13/18 ACTIONS ARISING / DECISIONS LOG

The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented for 
consideration.  In discussion, reference was made to:-

- the meetings to be held between relevant officers and Members on a 
ward by ward possible to investigate and ascertain possible 
opportunities to the Wholly Owned Company.  Having sought an 
update, it was agreed that the lead officer would provide a briefing 
paper to Members upon his return from annual leave;

- the Public Conveniences charging proposals.  Once again, it was 
questioned exactly when local Ward Members (who would be affected 
by the Public Conveniences charging proposals) would be consulted 
with as part of the decision-making process.  In reply, officers advised 
that it was intended that this consultation would take place once the 
tender process had been concluded.  A number of Members expressed 
their deep unhappiness with this response, particularly given the 
repeated assurances by the Leader and Deputy Leader at previous 
meetings.  Whilst officers advised that the tender documentation made 
it clear that not all of those sites listed may end up with a ‘Pay on Entry’ 
system, Members proceeded to reiterate the assurances and 
commitments that they had previously received.  For information, a 
Member also advised that the Audit Committee had expressed similar 
reservations and had also requested greater consideration of this 
matter at a future meeting.



O+S 28.6.18
O&S.14/18 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME

In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following comments, 
additions and amendments were made by the Panel to the most recently 
published version:-

(a) It was agreed that the Peer Review should be brought forward to the 
Panel meeting on 4 October 2018 for consideration;

(b) The request for a pre-scrutiny exercise to be undertaken on the 
Medium Term Financial Position at the Panel meeting on 6 
September 2018 was noted;

(c) Members endorsed the suggestion that the Business Continuity Plan 
be considered at the Panel meeting on 4 October 2018;

(d) The Panel was reminded of the request for the final report of the 
senior officers be asked to review other rolling contracts managed by 
the Council to ensure that they each remain fit for purpose Drug and 
Alcohol Task and Finish Group to be considered by the Panel at its 
meeting on 4 October 2018.

(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.15 pm)
    ___________________

Chairman



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 

• it relates to a matter within the functions of the Development 
Management Committee; 

 

• it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 
or which affects the district; 

 

• it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 

• it is substantially the same as a question which h
[...]
         Jim Davis, Specialist - Performance & Intelligence

Presented by:           Cllr Keith Wingate

Recommendations:  

That Members note the performance levels against target communicated 
in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied in the 
background and the exception report.

Executive summary 

1.1. Measures for Quarter 1 have maintain their good level of 
performance in most areas.

1.2. Quarter 1 performance had 3 measures at ‘Red’: % of Benefits 
Change of circumstances submitted online, a new measure to 
capture online take up, and % of calls answered in 20 secs, and 
missed bins per 100,000. 

1.3. The % of Benefits Change of Circumstances submitted online has 
steadily increased as predicted and is approaching the target level. If 
the growth in online submissions continues the measure should be 
above target by Quarter 2.

1.4. There is a downloadable app from the council catalogue to take you 
to the portals or you can access them from any computer through a 
new URL: swdevon.pentanarpm.uk

 

2. Background 

2.1. The current set of indicators came from a review of all Performance 
measures which was undertaken by a Task & Finish Group. The 
format has changed to allow better viewing in black & white and to 
include target information to provide context.

2.2. The balanced scorecard had four areas including information about 
the T18 Programme. The programme has moved past the active 
project management phase so these measure are less informative 
and new measures will continue to be developed focusing on online 
transactions and uptake of online services.



2.3. The new web-based performance dashboards provide monthly up-to-
date information to provide context against the report that comes to 
Committee and gives access to a much larger range of data if 
desired.

3. Outcomes/outputs 
3.1. Appendix A is the balanced scorecard – this contains the high level 

targeted performance information.

3.2. Appendix B is an information an
[...]
 Warley Room, Ivybridge Depot on Friday, 8 June 2018

Attendees: Cllrs Saltern (Chairman), Baldry, Green and Smerdon

Sue Nightingale and Darryl White

The Chairman opened the discussion by advising that he had called this meeting with the 
intention of Panel Members being given the opportunity to air their views on the Council’s 
current Code of Conduct Complaints Process.

In discussion, particular frustrations were raised over the current process that included:

- The lack of any meaningful sanctions to underpin the process;
- The costs to the District Council of administering the current process (estimated to be in 

the region of £24,000 per year);
- The proportion of complaints being received by the Monitoring Officer that were alleging 

that town and parish councillors had breached their Code of Conduct.  In addition, the 
lack of ability for the District Council to receive any remuneration (or compensation) 
from a town/parish council or councillor (in the event of being found to have breached 
their Code) was a matter of further frustration that was felt to be grossly unfair to the 
District Council; and

- The length of time that was being taken to resolve a complaint.

In conclusion, the discussions led to the following recommendations being put forward to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for further consideration:

RECOMMENDED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be RECOMMENDED to:

1. request that a full review of the Council’s Code of Conduct be undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Members of the Code of Conduct 
Hearing Panel, with the findings being presented back to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel;

2. ask officers to write to Town and Parish Council Clerks outlining the total number 
of town and parish councillor complaints that had been received by the District 
Council and the consequent costs that were associated with their administration;

3. RECOMMEND to Council that representations be sent to the Secretary of State and 
local MPs outlining the Council’s concerns over the current regulations (e.g. the 
lack of any meaningful penalties and the unfairness of District Councils having to 
absorb the costs of administering the scheme for its local Town and Parish 
Councils);

4. promote to Town and Parish Council Clerks the benefits of informally resolving 
complaints before a formal process is instigated;

5. ask officers to convene a ‘Code of Conduct and Councillor Behaviour’ training 
session for town and parish clerks and councillors;



6. convene a meeting between the Hearing Panel Members; the Monitoring Officer 
and the Devon Association of Local Councils County Solicitor to express the 
concerns of the District Council over the number of complaints that are being 
received against local town and parish councillors;

7. encourage the Monitoring Officer to revisit the Council’s pool of Investigating 
Officers in an attempt to build capacity to ensure that complaints are dealt with in 
a more timely manner.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – ACTIONS ARISING

Meeting 
Date

Report Title and 
Minute Ref.

Decision / Action Officer / 
Member

Officer / Member 
comments and 

Target Date
9 November 

2017
Performance 

Measures
O&S.73/17

A Member highlighted the promotional 
board in the Follaton House car park that 
referred to some misleading information 
relating to recycling service performance 
and consequently requested that the 
accuracy of the information outlined on 
this board be revisited.

Officers gave a commitment that, within 
the next month, a link would be available 
on the front page of each Member IPad 
that enabled Members to directly access 
the Council’s performance measures.

Helen Dobby

Jim Davis

At the last Panel 
meeting, officers 
gave a 
commitment to 
follow-up this 
point

IT still trying to 
resolve a 
technical issue

3 May 2018 Executive 
Forward Plan
O&S.112/17

(b) Medium Term 
Financial Strategy

As a general point, the imp
[...]
 be asked to review 

Emma 
Widdicombe

Emma 
Widdicombe

SLT

Work programme 
updated 

accordingly



other rolling contracts managed by the 
Council to ensure that they each 
remain fit for purpose.

28 June 2018 Update Report 
on Food Safety 

Audit Action Plan
O&S.10/18

RESOLVED
That the Panel welcomes the update on 
the Food Safety Audit Action Plan and 
has been given the opportunity to 
comment upon the Food Safety Service 
Plan 2018/19.

Ian Luscombe

28 June 2018 Overview and 
Scrutiny: Draft 
Annual Report

O&S.11/18

RECOMMENDED
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to 
approve the draft Annual Report for 
2017/18 (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report).

Darryl White Recommendation 
to be considered 

at the Special 
Council meeting 
on 26 July 2018

28 June 2018 Task and Finish 
Group Updates

(a) Drug and 
Alcohol Abuse

O&S.12/18(a)

The Panel was supportive of the suggestion 
for the final recommendations to be 
considered by the Panel at its meeting on 4 
October 2018.

James 
Kershaw / 

Louisa Daley

Work programme 
updated 

accordingly

28 June 2018 Task and Finish 
Group Updates
(b) Community 

Funding
O&S.12/18(b)

RESOLVED
That the Task and Finish Group be 
established, with the Group comprising of: 
Cllrs Baldry, Hicks, Hopwood and Saltern.

Nadine Trout The review has 
commenced with 

a couple of 
meetings having 

already being 
held

28 June 2018 Actions Arising / 
Decisions Log
O&S.13/18

With regard to the meetings that were to 
be held between relevant officers and 
Members on a ward by ward possible to 
investigate and ascertain possible 
opportunities to the Wholly Owned 
Company, it was agreed that the lead 
officer would provide a briefing paper to 
Members upon his return from annual 
leave;

Once again, it was questioned exactly 
when local Ward Members (who would be 
affected by the Public Conveniences 
charging proposals) would be consulted 
with as part of the decision-making 
process.  In reply, officers advi

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 2nd August, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Birch Cllr Blackler
Cllr Green Cllr Hawkins
Cllr May Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Brazil
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Steer Cllr Vint
Cllr Wingate Cllr Wright

Officers:
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Monitoring Officer
Community Housing Lead
Specialist – Assets
Specialist – Performance & Intelligence
Specialist Manager
Contact Centre Manager
Fusion Strategic Development Manager
Head of Building Control Partnership

15. Minutes 
O&S.15/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
28 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



16. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.16/18 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.

17. Urgent Business 
O&S.17/18
The Chairman informed that he had no items of urgent business to be 
raised at this meeting.  

18. Public Forum 
O&S.18/18
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that there were no questions that had been received for 
consideration during this agenda item.

19. Draft Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.19/18
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.

In addition to the requests that had previously been made, the Panel also 
formally asked to consider the ‘Public Toilet Pay on Entry Contract Award’ 
at its next meeting before its onward presentation to the Executive meeting 
on 13 September 2018.

20. Community Housing Strategy - Six Monthly Update 
O&S.20/18
The Panel considered a report that sought to provide it with an update on 
progress with the Community Housing Strategy and the programme of 
action going forward.

To expand upon the details in the report, the Community Housing Lead 
also conducted a presentation that outlined some of the design ideas that 
were being developed through one of the early development schemes at 
South Brent.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the close linkages to the ‘Enabling Homes to Meet the Needs for All’ 
agenda item.  A Member highlighted the agenda item that had been 
considered by the Panel at its meeting on 3 May 2018 (Minute 
O&S.116/17 refers) that had presented a range of options for the 
purpose of delivering social/affordable housing.  In expressing his 
surprise at the lack of reference to this item in both the agenda report 
and presentation, the Member emphasised the importance of the 
Council adopting a joined up and co-ordinated approach in this 
respect.  As an assurance, the Panel was advised that these close 
linkages were recognised and lead officers were working in a co-
ordinated manner.  Furthermore, the potential use of Section 106 
monies and the Wholly Owned Company proposals were also relevant 



to this Strategy and Members were reminded that updates on these 
matters were also due to be considered by the Panel at future 
meetings;

(b) the standardised financial models.  A Member highlighted the 
reference in the report to the financial models that had already been 
developed and asked to be in receipt of more information outside of 
this meeting;

(c) the opportunities presented through this Central Government 
allocation of £1.88 million to the Council.  A Member highlighted the 
Budget Summary (Appendix B of the presented agenda report refers) 
and expressed his concerns that one-third of this Fund had already 
been paid and/or committed without any housing yet being 
developed;

(d) the potential for the Council to become a mortgage provider.  Whilst 
there was a great deal of bureaucracy aligned to financial regulations, 
it was recognised that the Council could opt to become a mortgage 
provider in its own right;

(e) the presentation.  With regard to the development scheme referred to 
in the presentation, whilst the need for good design and construction 
was emphasised, it was also noted that there was a fine balance to be 
struck to ensure that build costs did not become too high.  As a 
consequence, it was agreed that information relating to costs per unit 
would be circulated to Members.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the update on the progress with the Community 
Housing Strategy and the programme of action going 
forward be welcomed.

21. SHWD Sports and Community Development Annual Report 2017 
Presentation (to include Youth Leisure Nights Update) 
O&S.21/18
The Chairman introduced the Fusion Leisure Strategic Development 
Manager and the Assets Specialist who were in attendance to provide a 
presentation that focused on:

- the Fusion Strategic Community Development Team; and
- the Strategic Community Development Plan that included:

o means to increase regular participation;
o targeting older people, young people, disabled people and 

disadvantaged and deprived communities;
o sporting and community events;
o healthy living; and
o partnership working.



Upon the conclusion of the presentation, it was agreed that a copy would 
be circulated to all Members for their information and reference.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) With regard to the latest situation regarding the Youth Leisure Nights, 
it was noted that:

o  The scheme at Quayside Leisure Centre was working well;
o  Dartmouth Leisure Centre had established a scheme that had 

commenced on 11 May 2018;
o The team was working with a number of local agencies in Totnes 

with a view to re-launching a scheme in September 2018; and
o There was currently no provision in Ivybridge but this would be 

reviewed again in September 2018.

(b)In terms of alternative funding streams, a Member highlighted that 
both County and District Council Members had their own Locality 
Funds which could be used to support some of the local initiatives 
referred to in the presentation.  To progress this point further, the 
Community Development Team was encouraged to make contact with 
local Ward Members;

(c) Members requested receipt of additional information in relation to 
participation numbers in the South Hams outside of this meeting.  The 
representative also reiterated that Fusion would expect for its 
participation numbers to increase further upon the completion of its 
current centre development works.  In reply to a specific query, the 
Panel was informed that Fusion was considering a complete 
renovation of the gym facilities at Totnes Pavilion as part of its Phase 
2 renovation works;

(d)When questioned, the representative informed that, to date, the 
outreach and engagement work in the smaller South Hams parishes 
had been limited.  Whilst accepting the point and noting that 
resources were limited, Members still requested that progress be 
made that could be demonstrated when Fusion presented its next 
annual report.

22. Quarter 1 2018/19 Performance Report 
O&S.22/18
Members considered a report that presented the performance information 
for Quarter 1 2018/19.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) accessing the latest information on the performance dashboards.  
Some concerns were raised over difficulties that Members were 
experiencing in accessing the latest dashboard information and it was 
requested that officers follow up on this point outside of this Panel 
meeting;



(b) the average number of missed bins.  Whilst an improving picture, 
officers informed that the service was still aware of the need for further 
improvements to be made to this performance indicator;

(c) the seemingly high number of abandoned telephone calls.  Officers 
informed that they were currently looking at methods of capturing how 
many of those abandoned telephone calls were due to an increase in 
channel shift.  However, officers did confirm that the overall trend was 
an increase in customer channel shift, which was directly resulting in a 
reduction in the total number of calls into the Contact Centre.  This 
trend was subsequently welcomed by the Panel;

(d) staff turnover in the Contact Centre.  In reply to a question, officers 
advised that staff turnover was still felt to be too high in the Centre and 
remained an ongoing issue;

(e) the Development Management (DM) performance information.  A 
number of Members considered the presentation and format of the DM 
performance information within the published agenda to be 
unacceptable.  It was therefore agreed that the information would be 
re-formatted and circulated to all Members following this meeting;

(f) universal credit update.  In light of some concerns over the additional 
workload arising from the universal credit initiative, it was agreed that 
lead officers would prepare a briefing note that would be sent to all 
Members.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the performance levels against target communicated in 
the Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied 
in the Background and the Exception report be noted.

23. Code of Conduct Hearing Panel Recommendations to the 
Complaints Process 
O&S.23/18
Members considered a paper that presented the views and 
recommendations of the Code of Conduct Hearing Panel in response to 
concerns that had been raised over the Council’s current complaints 
process.

In discussion, there was widespread support expressed for the 
recommendations and it was confirmed that the Council would be willing to 
host the suggested training session.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel:



1. request that a full review of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Members of the Code of Conduct 
Hearing Panel, with the findings being presented back to 
a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel;

2. ask officers to write to Town and Parish Council Clerks 
outlining the total number of town and parish councillor 
complaints that had been received by the District Council 
and the consequent costs that were associated with their 
administration;

3. RECOMMEND to Council that representations be sent to 
the Secretary of State and local MPs outlining the 
Council’s concerns over the current regulations (e.g. the 
lack of any meaningful penalties and the unfairness of 
District Councils having to absorb the costs of 
administering the scheme for its local Town and Parish 
Councils);

4. promote to Town and Parish Council Clerks the benefits 
of informally resolving complaints before a formal 
process is instigated;

5. ask officers to convene a ‘Code of Conduct and Councillor 
Behaviour’ training session for town and parish clerks 
and councillors;

6. convene a meeting between the Hearing Panel Members; 
the Monitoring Officer; and the Devon Association of 
Local Councils County Solicitor to express the concerns of 
the District Council over the number of complaints that 
are being received against local town and parish 
councillors; and

7. encourage the Monitoring Officer to revisit the Council’s 
pool of Investigating Officers in an attempt to build 
capacity to ensure that complaints are dealt with in a 
more timely manner.

24. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any): 
O&S.24/18

(a)Drug and Alcohol Abuse

By way of an update, it was confirmed that the Group would present its 
initial recommendations to the next Panel meeting on 6 September 
2018 before then presenting its final concluding report to the Panel 
meeting on 4 October 2018.



(b)Community Funding

The Chairman advised that the Group had met on three separate 
occasions and it was intended that its concluding report would be 
considered by the Panel at its next meeting on 6 September 2018.

In light of the potential overlap, it was agreed that the Chairmen of this 
Group and the Drug and Alcohol Abuse Task and Finish Group would 
discuss the recommendations arising from these Reviews prior to their 
consideration by the Panel.

25. Actions Arising / Decisions Log 
O&S.25/18
The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented for 
consideration.  In discussion, reference was made to:-

- the meetings to be held between relevant officers and Members on a 
ward by ward possible to investigate and ascertain possible 
opportunities to the Wholly Owned Company.  A Member expressed his 
disappointment that these meetings had yet to be held and questioned 
how these would be arranged since the matter was to be re-considered 
by the Panel on 6 September 2018.  In reply, it was noted that the lead 
officer would be tasked with progressing this matter upon his return to 
the office;

- the point again being made that the promised consultation with local 
Ward Members on the Public Conveniences charging proposals was still 
to take place;

- confirmation that rolling contracts that were managed by the Council 
were currently being reviewed.

26. Draft Annual Work Programme 
O&S.26/18
In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following 
comments, additions and amendments were made by the Panel to the 
most recently published version:-

(a)The Chairman invited a Member to introduce his formal Scrutiny 
Proposal Form that was entitled: ‘The Future of Our Town Centres in 
South Hams’.  In so doing, the proposer highlighted the uncertain 
future being faced by town centres due to changes in retail activity 
and asked that a Task and Finish Group be set up with the initial task 
of presenting a draft set of terms of reference to the Panel meeting 
on 4 October 2018 for its approval.

Following a lengthy debate into the merits of this proposal, it was 
agreed that, as a way forward, the Community Of Practice Lead for 
Place Making would be tasked with producing a paper for 



consideration by the Panel at its meeting on 1 November 2018.  It 
was intended that this paper would present the officer views as to 
how the Place Making Community Of Practice could have an impact 
on the Town Centre Regeneration agenda.  In addition and, before 
this paper was considered, the Panel also agreed that the officer 
should convene four separate meetings with the local Ward Members 
for each of the four market towns; 

(b)In light of the request made at the Special Council meeting held on 
26 July 2018, the Panel supported the suggestion for it to consider 
the proposed strategy for Commercial Property Acquisition and asset 
development within the South Hams at its next meeting on 6 
September 2018.

27. Exclusion of Public and Press 
O&S.27/18

It was then:
 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.

28. Devon Building Control Partnership Update 
O&S.28/18
The Panel considered an exempt report that provided an overview of the 
performance of the Devon Building Control Partnership.

In discussion, assurances were given to the Panel that more information 
(including the agenda and published minutes) related to meetings of the 
Building Control Partnership Committee would now be distributed to the 
wider membership.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the update report be endorsed.

The Meeting concluded at 12.50 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


